PRESS RELEASE 2009-01



MR. OCTAVIO SOARES NAMED CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Val-d'Or, Quebec, Canada – January 13th 2009 –**Threegold Resources inc. (THG: TSX Venture Exchange)** is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. Octavio Soares as Chief Financial Officer.

Mr. Soares graduated from Laval University with a bachelor's degree in administration and subsequently, earned a licence in accounting sciences. He is a current member of the Ordre des Comptables Agréés du Québec. For the past 30 years, he has been active mainly with Quebec's public administration where he gained an expertise in resource optimisation and in management. He is also co-founder of various companies in the hotel business and in health services. Mr. Soares sits on various boards namely on Threegold's board.

The management of Threegold is pleased that Mr. Soares has accepted the position and believes that the company will greatly benefit from his expertise in management and his organizing skills.

Mr. Soares will replace Mr. Duval who has held the position of Chief Financial Officer since the commencement of the company. Mr. Duval will remain as Chairman of the Board and will also assume the newly created position of Vice President, Corporate Development.

Threegold's common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "THG". Investors are invited to visit the website at www.threegold.ca.

For further information, please contact:

Mr. Antoine Fournier, P.Geo.Mr. Octavio Soares, FCAMr. Sylvain LabergePresidentChief Financial OfficerInvestor Relations

 Threegold Resources Inc
 Threegold Resources Inc
 S.D.N.L. Financial Communication

 Tel.: (819) 825-3883
 Tel.: (418) 999-8811
 Tel: (514) 380-5610

 Fax: (819) 825-7545
 Fax: (418) 652-8149
 E-mail: info@threegold.ca
 E-mail: slaberge@sdnlfinancial.com

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.